

RECEIVED
JUL 11 2019
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

Administrative Proceeding
File No.: 3-17849

In the Matter of

ANGEL OAK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC,
PERAZA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT, LLC,
SREENIWAS PRABHU, and DAVID
WELLS

RESPONDENT PERAZA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT, LLC'S RULE 340
POST HEARING BRIEF AND INCORPORATED FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Dated: July 1, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

Hunter Taubman Fischer & Li LLC

/s/ Mark David Hunter

Mark David Hunter, Esquire

Florida Bar No. 12995

Jenny D. Johnson-Sardella, Esquire

Florida Bar No. 67372

Robert C. Harris, Esquire

Florida Bar No. 26205

2 Alhambra Plaza, Suite 650

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Tel: (305) 629-1180

Fax: (305) 629-8099

Email: mhunter@htflawyers.com

jsardella@htflawyers.com,

rharris@htflawyers.com

*Counsel for Respondent Peraza Capital &
Investment, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW	2
A. FINDINGS OF FACT.....	2
B. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. PERAZA IS ENTITLED TO AN OFFSET FOR EXPENSES RELATED TO LEGITIMATE BUSINESS.....	6
II. A MAXIMUM FIRST-TIER PENALTY IS INAPPROPRIATE.....	9
A. Egregiousness of Peraza’s Violations.....	10
B. Isolated or Repeated Nature of the Violations.....	11
C. The Degree of Scierter Involved.....	11
D. The Deterrent Effect of a Particular Penalty Amount.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1635, 198 L. Ed. 2d 86 (2017).....	2
<i>Rapport v. SEC</i> , 682 F.3d 98, 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>SEC v. Aerokinetic Energy Corp.</i> , 444 Fed. App. 382, 384 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211, 1217 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727, 735 (11th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>SEC v. First City Financial Corp., Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>SEC v. Friendly Power Co.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 1363, 1373 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	9
<i>SEC v. Gane</i> , 2005 WL 90154, *55 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 4, 2005).....	9
<i>SEC v. Gold Standard Mining Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 6892101 (C.D. Cal. May 26, 2016).....	8
<i>SEC v. Hall</i> , No. 15-cv-234890-CIV, 2017 WL 1504025 (S.D. Fla. April 13, 2017).....	7, 9
<i>SEC v. J.T. Wallenbrock & Assocs.</i> , 440 F.3d 1109, 1114 (9th Cir.2006).....	5, 8
<i>SEC v. Kenton Capital, Ltd.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 1, 16 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>SEC v. Lybrand</i> , 281 F.Supp.2d 726 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	4, 6
<i>SEC v. Merchant Capital, LLC</i> , No. 09-14890, 2010 WL 3733878 (11 th Cir. Sept. 27, 2010).....	4

SEC v. Monterosso,
756 F.3d 1326, 1337 (11th Cir. 2014).....4

SEC v. Pitters,
No. 09-20957-CIV, 2010 WL 1413194 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 5, 2010).....4, 6

SEC v. Solow,
554 F. Supp. 2d 1356, 1365-1366 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....9

SEC v. Thomas James Assocs., Inc.,
738 F. Supp. 88, 92 (W.D.N.Y. 1990).....7, 9

SEC v. U.S. Pension Trust Corp.,
2010 WL 3894082 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2010).....10

SEC v. Video Without Boundaries, Inc.,
No. 08-61517-CIV, 2010 WL 5790684 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2010).....4, 6

Statutes

Section 15(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....1

Section 21B of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....1, 5

Section 21C of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....1

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3).....5, 9

15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2).....9

17 C.F.R. § 201.1001.....5
